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Michael P. Laffey, Esq. NJ Bar No. 026761986
Messina Law Firm, P.C.

961 Holmdel Road

Holmdel, NJ 07733-2103

Tel: (732) 332-9300; Fax: (732) 332-9301
Attorneys for Defendants

Michael Ferguson, Benjamin Unger, Sheldon ) SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY LAW
Bruck, Chaim Levin, Jo Bruck, Bella Levin, } DIVISION - HUDSON COUNTY
) DOCKET NO. L-5473-12
Plaintiffs, )
) Civil Action
v. %
JONAH (Jews Offering New Alternatives for % f&%‘g&g%@?gg&%ﬂ
Healing f/k/a Jews Offering New Alternatives )
to Homosexuality), Arthur Goldberg, Alan )
Downing, Alan Downing Life Coaching, )
)
LLC, )
)
Defendants. ;
J
1, Arthur Goldberg, certify as follows:
1. [ understood the Permanent Injunction to prohibit Conversion Therapy (as defined

in the Injunction) but only in the State of New Jersey. That is, I believed that the provision of
such therapy outside New Jersey was not prohibited, and referrals to such therapy outside New
Jersey were similarly not prohibited. I believed (and believe) that my actions complied with the
Permanent Injunction.

2. The referrals did not involve either New Jersey clients or New Jersey therapists.
In particular, I did not refer New Jersey clients to out-of-state therapists (or vice versa), nor refer
New Jersey therapists to out-of-state clients (or vice versa).

D) Plaintiffs’ Brief (“Pb”) refers to two different clients with the initials “J.H.” See

Pb 9, n. 10.
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a. Ireferred “J.H.” (Bensman Exh. 17 at JIFGA-00036091-92) to Robert Vazzo
years before the Permanent Injunction was entered in 2015.
b. 1did not refer “J.H.” (Bensman Exh. 17 at JIFGA-00039944-45) to Vazzo.

4, I did not refer “R.R.” (Pb 9, n. 10) to Vazzo.

5 I did not refer “I.M.” (Pb 9, n. 10) to Robert Morgan.

6. The Nefésh listserv and JNARS listserv (see Pb 10) both provide valuable
information to mental health professionals, and only a small percentage of thé postings on those
listservs concern potential client referrals. Membership in those organizations is not limited to
mental health professionals.

7/ The referrals that I made in Bensman Exh. 23 (“Suggestions from phone call”)
were to a married couple (“GA” and “JA”) for couples’ therapy, and not to address their sexual
orientation.

8. “S.M.” (see Bensman Exhs. 24, 37, 38) is from New York.

9. I travel extensively and was not in New Jersey when many of the emails
referenced in Plaintiffs’ Brief were sent. In the three years following the entry of the Permanent
Injunction, I took more than 30 separate multi-day trips outside the State of New Jersey. For
example:

a. On December 31, 2015, when Bensman Exhibits 11 and 13 were sent, [ was in
New York housesitting for my daughter.

b. On April 9-10, 2017, when Bensman Exhibits 37-38 were sent, I was in
Maryland for Passover.

c. On July 16, 2017, when Bensman Exhibit 29 was sent, I was on vacation in

Kentucky.
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10. I do not know the person identified as “E.C.” See Bensman Exh. 37 at -02. [ was
not acquainted with E.C. I do not know if I ever met him or spoke to him. I did not then (and do
not now) know if E.C. was from New Jersey. I did not solicit E.C. to attend the JIM weekend.
That weekend was a series of group events, and I have no recollection of any personal interaction
with E.C.

11.  Following the May 2018 court hearing, JIFGA refunded all of the therapy fees
that JIFGA had received. Specifically, on June 6, 2018, JIFGA refunded more than $50,000 —
$46,042.68 to nine different clients plus $4,282.50 to Morgan and Vazzo. True copies of those
checks, with the corresponding cover letters, are attached hereto as Exhibit A (with identifying
information redacted).

12.  JIFGA received a single payment from Client 8’s mother — $260.00 on or about
July 8, 2016. A true copy of that $260.00 payment is attached hereto as Exhibit B (with
identifying information redacted). Of that $260.00, $85.00 was returned 3 days later, on July 11,
2016. A true copy is attached hereto as Exhibit C (with identifying information redacted). The
balance — $175.00 — was refunded by JIFGA to Client 8’s mother on June 6, 2018. A true copy
of that $175.00 check, with the corresponding cover letter, is attached hereto as Exhibit D (with
identifying information redacted). Thus, JIFGA refunded all of the money it received from
Client 8.

13.  Some of Client 8s therapy fees were paid directly to Vazzo. To the extent that
JIFGA received referral fees from Vazzo and Morgan, JIFGA refunded those fees to Vazzo and
Morgan. See Exhibit A.

14.  In their 2018 motion, Plaintiffs complained that JIFGA had received therapy fees

from JONAH clients. As a result of that allegation, I instructed JIFGA's bookkeeper to review
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JIFGA’s financial records to determine the extent of those payments. Plaintiffs did not allege,
however, that JONAH had received therapy fees after the entry of the Permanent Injunction and,
at that time (2018), I did not recall that JONAH had received therapy fees in the months between
the entry of the Permanent Injunction (in December 2015) and JONAH’s dissolution (in August
2016). I therefore did not instruct the bookkeeper to review JONAH’s financial records at that
time.

15. When Plaintiffs’ motion was filed on March 27, 2019, and in light of the
allegation in Plaintiffs’ Brief that JIFGA had miscalculated the refund to Client 8, JIFGA
undertook to review its financial records a second time. In the course of that re-review, I
discovered that, in addition to the fees received by JIFGA after the Permanent Injunction was
entered, JONAH had also received some therapy fees in the few months after the Permanent
Injunction was entered and before the dissolution of JONAH. Specifically, from the date of the
Permanent Injunction through June 2016, JONAH received $14,071.00 from eleven clients
(including $1,225.00 from Client 8’s mother) plus $822.50 from Vazzo and Morgan. All eleven
of those clients were clients of JONAH prior to 2016.

16.  Those fees were refunded in their entirety on April 25, 2019 (within 30 days of
Defendants’ receipt of Plaintiffs’ Brief). True copies of those checks, with the corresponding
cover letters. are attached hereto as Exhibit E (with identifying information redacted). Page 2 of
Exhibit E reflects a refund to B.A. Page 4 of Exhibit E reflects a refund to H.E., including the
fees for N.S. that were paid by H.E.

17. The fees for S.M. (see Pb 19, n.21) were never received and therefore never

refunded.
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I certify that the within statements are true. I understand that if any of the within

statements are willfully false I am subject to punishment.

CNJellley

Arthur Gldberg

Date: May J. , 2019
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Arthur Goldberg
J 'FGA Elaine Silodor Berk
Co-Direclors

-

In connection with counseling services provided to you by Bobby Morgan during 2016 and/or 2017, we have
determined that the funds paid to JIFGA have been inappropriately paid to us under an Agreement that
JONAH and | entered into in 2015 in the case of Ferguson et. al v. JONAH et. al,

To effectuate a cure of this issue, JIFGA is hereby returning all the funds you paid to IFGA during 2016 and/er
2017 for the counseling services referred to abeve. Therefore, enciosed is a check in the amount of §1,147.13

It is very important that you cash this check as soon as possible so we can put this matter behind us. Thank

you for your cooperation.

if you have any questions, plesse feel free to contact me.

Most sincerely,

ﬁ cf{/lg“‘/

Arthur Goldberg, ¢o-director
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Arthur Goldberg

J ( FGA Elaine Silodor Berk
Co-Directors

Dear- # 2

in connection with counseling services provided to you by Roberi Vazzo during 2016 and/or 2017, we have
determined that the funds paid to JIFGA have been inappropriately paid to us under an Agreement that
JONAH and | entered into in 2015 in the case of Ferguson et. al v. JONAH et. al.

To effectuate a cure of this issue, JIFGA is hereby returning all the funds you paid to JIFGA during 2016 and/for
2017 for the counseling services referred to above. Therefore, enclosed is a check in the amount of $5,986.50.

it is very important that you cash this check as soon as possible s0 we can put this matter behind us. Thank

you for your cooperation.

if you have any questians, please feel free to contact me.

Most sincerely,

Arthur Goldberg, co-director
arthur@ifga o:@
201433 3444

|
|
|

e
JIFGA 1293

PO Box 313
Jetsey Chy, NJ 673030313 . 5533212
Lae (. g

PAY
v I 5 150

w4

. ’ . o €
ier 4{/\,15@._/_{_9 nine hoo et aad Picdat. . - o X and }}K ooans B E=ZT
V L3

Bank of America

FOR K?f’}-_&:"?’_f___ SER ——Z’—

wOD Y93 12022003358 _.-



HUD-L-005473-12 05/03/2019 5:23:45 PM Pg 8 of 37 Trans ID: LCV2019785606

Anthur Goldberg
J l FGA Elaine Sitodor Berk
Co-Directors

In connection with counseling services provided to you by Robert Vazzo dunng 2016 and/or 2017, we have
determined that the funds paid to SIFGA have been inappropriately paid 10 us under an Agreement that
JONAH and | entered into in 2015 in the case of Ferguson et. al v. JONAH et. al.

To effectuate a cure of this issue, JIFGA is hereby returning all the funds you paid to HFGA during 2016 and
2017 for the counseling services referred to above. Therefore, endosed is a check in the amount of $7,695.

It is very important that you cash this check as soon as possible so we an put this matter behind us. Thank

you for your cooperation.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Most sincerely,
/; /
,(,'L-*{' Pt

Arthur Goldberg, co-director
arthur@iitea ore
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Arthur Goldberg
J ’ FG A Elaine Silodor Berk
Co-Directors

-+ 7

In connection with counseling services provided by Bobby Morgan during 2016 and/or 2017 to you and for
others on whose behalf you paid the fees, we have determined that the funds paid to JIFGA have been
inappropriately paid to us under an Agreement that {ONAH and | entered into in 2015 in the case of Ferguson

et. ai v. JONAH et. al.

Ta effectuate a cure of this issue, JIFGA is hereby returning all the funds you paid to JIFGA during 2016 and/or
2017 for the counseling services referred to above. Therefore, enclosed is a check in the amount of $21,952.90

It is very important that you cash this check as soon as possible so we can put this matter behind us. Thank

you for your cooperation.

if you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Most sincerely,

[ 4

Arthur Goldberg, co-director
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Arthur Gaoldberg
J , F G A Elaine Silodor Berk
Co-Directors

In connection with counseling services provided to your son by Robert Vazzo during 2016 and/or 2017, we
have determined that the funds paid to JIFGA have been inappropriately paid to us under an Agreement that
JONAH and | entered into in 2015 in the case of Ferguson et. al v. JONAH et. al.

To effectuate a cure of this issue, JIFGA is hereby returning all the funds you paid to JIFGA during 2016 and/or
2017 for the counseling services referred to above. Therefore, enciosed s a check in the amount of 3,445,

It is very important that you cash this check as soon as possible so we can put this matter behind us. Thank

vou for your cooperation.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Most sincerely,

(A

Arthur Goldberg, co-director
arthur@uiea.ore
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Arthur Goldberg
J ‘ F G A Elaine SHodor Berk
Co-Directors

o+ &

In connection with counseling services provided to your son by Bobby Morgan during 2016 and/or 2017, we
have determined that the funds paid to JIFGA have been inappropriately paid to us under an Agreement that

JONAH and t entered into in 2015 in the case of ferguson et. al v. JONAH et. al.

To effectuate a cure of this issue, JIFGA Is hereby returning all the funds you paid to JIFGA during 2016 and/or
2017 for the counseling services referred to above, Therefore, enclosed is a check in the amount of $1,750

it is very important that you cash this check as soon as possible so we can put this matter behind us. Thank

you for your cooperation.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Most sincerely,

—~

/( s

/b\_

Arthur Goldberg, co-director
arthus @iifea.org
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Arthur Goldberg
J ‘ F G A Elaine Silodor Berk
Co-Directors

ot 7

In connection with counseling services provided 10 you by Robert Vazzo during 2016 and/or 2017, we have
determined that the funds paid to JIFGA have been inappropriately paid to us under an Agreement that
JONAH and I entered into in 2015 in the case of Ferguson 2t. al v. JONAH et. al.

To effectuate a cure of this issue, JIFGA is hereby returning all the funds you paid to JIF GA during 2016 and/or
2017 for the counseling services referred to above. Therefore, enclosed is a check in the amount of $260.

it is very impcrtant that you cash this check as soon as possible so we can put this matter behind us. Thank
you for your cooperation.

f you have any guestions, please feel free to contact me,
Most sincerely,

% . a
({ﬁ_i‘fy/}‘x/{/

Arthur Goldberg, co-director
arthur@iifea ra
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Arthur Goldherg

j ’ FGA Elaine Silodor Berk
Co-Directors

- 7

In connedlion with counseling services provided to your son by Robert Vazzo during 2016 and/or 2017, we
have determined that the funds paid to JIFGA have been inappropriately paid to us under an Agreement that

JONAH and | entered into in 2015 in the case of Ferguson et. al v. JONAH et, al.

To effectuate a cure of this issue, JIFGA is hereby returning all the funds you paid to AFGA during 2016 and/for
2017 for the counseling services referred to above. Therefore, enclosed is a check in the amount of $175.

it is very important that you cash this check as soori as possible so we can put this matter behind us. Thank

you for your cooperation.

if you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.
Most sincerely,

(bt

Arthur Goldberg, co-director
arthur@iifga.org
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Arthur Goldberg
JI FGA Elatne Silodor Berk
Co-Directors

o I

In connection with counseling services provided to you by Bobby Margan during 2016 and/or 2017, we have
determined that the funds paid to JIFGA have been inappropriately paid to us under an Agreement that
JONAH and | entered into in 2015 in the case of Ferguson et. al v. JONAH et. al.

To effectuate a cure of this issue, JIFGA is hereby returning all the funds you oaid to IFGA during 2016 and/or
2017 for the counseling services referred to above. Therefore, enclosed is a check in the amount of $3,630.75

Itis very important that you cash this check as soon as possible so we can put this matter behind us. Thank

you for your cooperation.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.
Most sincerely,
A
{ ./:14.»“(7/L¢« "

Arthur Goldberg, co-director
arthur @ufes.oie
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Arthur Goldberg
J I FGA Elaine Silodor Berk
Co-Directors

Dear Bobby Morgan,

In connection with counseling services you provided during 2016 and 2017, we have determined that certain
funds paid to or withheld by IFGA have been inappropriately paid to or withheld by us under an
Agreement that JONAH and | entered into in 2015 in the case of Fergusor: et. al v. JONAH et. al.

To effectuate 3 cure of this issue, JIFGA is hereby enclosing a check in the amount of $1,327.50

It is very important that you cash this check as soon as possible so we can put this matter behind us. Thank

you for your cooperation.

if you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Most sincerely,

[ utl

Arthur Goldberg, co-director
arthur@iifea.org
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Arthur Goldberg
J l F G A Elaine Silodor Berk
Co-Directors

Dear Robert Vazzo0,

In connection with counseling services you provided during 2016 and 2017, we have determined that certain

funds paid to or withheld by IFGA have been inappropriately paid to or withheld by us under an
Agreement that JONAH and | entered into in 2015 in the case of Ferguson et. al v. JONAH et. al,

To effectuate a cure of this Issue, JIFGA is hereby enclosing a check in the amount of $2,955

It is very important that you cash this check as soon as possible so we can put this matter behind us. Thank

you for your cooperation.

it you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.
Most sincerely,
1 ;/
A Y juu

Arthur Goldberg, co-director
arthur@: (23 org
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Merchant: Jewish Institute for Global Awareness

80 Grand St
Jersey City. NJ 07302
us

201-946-9933

Description: 2 Sessions with RV
Order Number:
Customer iD:

P.O. Number
Invoice Number:

Billing Information Shipping Information

I
Shipping: 0.00
Tax: 0.00
Total: USD 260.00
Date/Time 08-Jul-2016 08:34.57 PDT
Transaction 1D 20038881350
Transaction Type: Authorization w/ Auto Capture
Transaction Status. Settled Successfully
Authorization Coce: 109125

Payment Method American Express XXXX1007
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Merchant: Jewish Institute for Global Awareness

80 Grand St

Jersey City, NJ 07302 201-946-9933

us

Description: 2 Sessions with RV

Orcer Number: P.O. Number.

Customer ID: {nvoice Number: overcharge
Billing Information Shipping Information

Shipping: 000
Tax 0.00
Total: USD (85.00)

Date/Time: 11-Jul-2016 08:25:29 PDT
Transaction 1D: 20043807338
Reference Transaction ID. 20038881350
Transaction fype: Refund
Transaction Status: Refund
Authorization Code:
Payment Methoc: American Express XXXX1007
ok =
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Arthur Goldberg

J , FGA Elaine Silodor Berk
Co-Directors

[ 9

In conneclion with counseling services provided to your son by Robert Vazzo during 2016 and/or 2017, we
have determined that the funds paid to IFGA have been inappropriately paid to us under an Agreement that

JONAH and | entered into in 2015 in the case of Ferguson et. al v. JONAH et. al.

To effectuate a cure of this issue, JIFGA is hereby returning all the funds you paid to AFGA during 2015 and/or
2017 for the counseling services referred to above. Therefare, enclosed is a check in the amount of $175.

it is very important that you cash this check as soon as possible so we can put this matter behind us. Thank

you for your cooperation.

if you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Most sincerely,

[ G hr

Arthur Goidberg, co-director
arthur@iifga.or

201 433 3444
el = R e --_-‘.ar.d"‘._-‘-;fﬁ:.—_-_'-_‘-a- S e
JIFGA
£0 Box 313 1292
Jersey Clty, NJ 073030313
e i - 1$33m12
._‘:-/Lc-lgd él__ _ ag t
PAY .
YO THE
cnpER OF |$ f‘:;s-,_-
q i i) : - *y o ik
— _(_’.;‘\.."‘.)._‘_i’_\,' s t‘_(\_‘"/"f _(’1—/\./ C_ \(_ \ )7-,/7'“+'n_‘; == L o AND s 8 ==
7 -— — DOLLARS >

Bank of America

) ﬁ 7 L
FoR @a{éw_— R ; L,._i»c'rj __‘,{5-14,3;,%_ ¥
“O0O0L292m 120212003392 _..- |

=% - (5—’
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pear [N

As a result of the case of Ferguson et al. v. JONAH et al., | am refunding certain counselling fees which
you paid to JONAH after December 18, 2015. Therefore, enclosed is a check in the amount of $2,345

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Most Sincerely

(ot~

Arthur Goldberg
Arthur @JIFGA.org
201-433-3444

ARTHUR ABBA GOLDBERG
JANE E GOLDBERG

83 MONTGOMERY ST APT ¢
JERSEY CITY, NJ 07302-3731 W v ArG
v

Date

Pay to the

Or~der of — $‘l- ;‘7‘5//{’\
“_(r T{Ltrt—d“‘ﬁ( 3’&”& (thc;.//vc"( ":‘f(:;?ﬂ'(ﬁ 1”*—( /Zf Daollars 5m,-~- |

wiRkgncom
For[léikci-’éﬁkéb paid be W

'DEIEDDD ESI
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pear NI

As a result of the case of Ferguson et al. v. JONAH et al., 1 am refunding certain counselling fees which
you paid to JONAH after December 18, 2015. Therefore enclosed is a check in the amount of $676.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Maost Sincerely,

(¢ :ﬁx
Id ers

Arthur G
Arthur@JIF
201 433 3444

ARTHUR ABBA GOLDBERG
JANE E GOL
83 MonTGom—:nggiEprr L

: ! JERSEY CITY, NJ 07302.3731
( M gy .zog
Pay to the -

Order of __ o $ ¢ 7é ¥,

Dollars By &= %
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As a result of the case of Ferguson et al. v. JONAH et al., | am refunding certain counselling fees which
you paid to JONAH after December 18, 2015. Therefore, enclosed is a check in the amount of $845.25

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Mast Sincerely,

(ot

Arthur Goldberg
Arthur@JIFGA org

201-433-3444

ARTHUR ABBA GOLDBERG

JANE E GOLDBERG
83 MONTGOMERY ST APT |
JERSEY CITY, Ny £7202-373

Order of
3 e S/ } Prow g
£l.(‘ L"P ,LlovndZ&CC j”‘”{:\l WJL /(x Dollars S M
U o

T

l)' o "
i t_')
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Dear I

As a result of the case of Ferguson et al. v. JONAH et al., | am refunding certain counselling fees which
you paid to JONAH after December 18, 2015. Therefore, enclosed is a check in the amount of $4,891.50

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.
Most Sincerely,

Arthur Goldberg
Arthur@JIFGA.org
201-433-3444

ARTHUR ABBA GOLDBERG

NE E GOLDBERG 3324212 8805
g:?uc?maommv STAPTL Q { 2 20/?
JERSEY CITY. NJ 07302-3731 A L

P ot [ 18 e
-q,, M&(ctg.ﬁwbw{ /‘M{ﬁé e Jec _Dollars 183 5. §
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Dear -,

As a result of the case of Ferguson et al. v. JONAH et al., | am refunding certain counselling fees which
you paid to JONAH after December 18, 2015. Therefore, enclosed is a check in the amount of $131.25

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Most Sincerely,

(it

Arthur Goldberg
Arthur@JIFGA.crg
201-433-3444

ARTHUR ABBA GOLDBERG
JANE E GOLDBERG

B3 MONTGOMERY ST APT L

N f F .
JERSEY CITY. NJ 07302-3731 QW( RS 206/4
4 ’

Date

| $ [3] PYeo

tFos
Dollars @ Seroaice B

¥
10242000250

For M&A ﬁw*‘/”,%ﬂ‘}’ — &&j?@hgb/‘ S
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Dea-,

As a result of the case of Ferguson et al. v. JONAH et al., | am refunding certain counselling fees which
you paid to JONAH after December 18, 2015. Therefore, enclosed is a check in the amount of $1,475.50

if you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.
Most Sincerely,
.1'1‘. H
C.L»Lh
Arthur Goldberg

Arthur@IFGA.Crg
201-433-3444

ARTHUR ABBA GOLDBERG
JANE E GOLDBERG

83 MONTGOMERY ST APT L ;
JERSEY CITY. NJ 07302-3731 Q(d - { ‘Q% 20/
’ D

ate

Pay to the ; :
Ordcr,of T 1%/ 5[’75/ 5.m//a’
_. 7 — "

Dollars S o
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oear [H

As a result of the case of Ferguson et al. v. JONAH et al., | am refunding certain counselling fees which
you paid to JONAH after December 18, 2015. Therefore, enclosed is a check in the amount of $772.50

If you have any questions, ptease feel free to contact me.
Most Sincerely,

(Zo

Arthur Goldberg
Arthur@JIFGA.org
201-433-3444

ARTHUR ABBA GOLDBERG

JANE E GOLDBERG
83 MONTGOMERY ST APT ¢
JERSEY CiTY. NU 07302-3731

/!
Pay to the
orerot N

M{Limﬁe&,&w‘&‘jwo oo '

s e

; Fér / %Mé %9\"1;1

’
10242000258

T+ e -
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pear N

As a result of the case of Ferguson et al. v. JONAH et al., | am refunding certain counselling fees which
you paid to JONAH after December 18, 2015. Therefore, enclosed is a check in the amount of $128.50

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.
Most Sincerely,

(8 e

Arthur Goldberg

Arthur@IFGA.0rg
201-433-3444

ARTHUR ABBA GOLDBERG

DO TSR ST APY o

82 MONTGOMERY § L L’l-\,é["j")‘/'"o/"/
(2 o

JERSEY CITY. NJ §7302-3731
r Date

Pay to the -
Order of _ | $ /2 8"7‘7//::0

ELLATT :
Dollars 128 e B
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Dear [

As a result of the case of Ferguson et al. v. JONAH et al., | am refunding certain counselling fees which
you paid to JONAH after December 18, 2015. Therefore, enclosed is a check in the amount of $1,255

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Most Sincerely,

(ot

Arthur Goldberg
Arthur@JIFGA.cre
201-433-3444

ARTHUR ABBA GOLDBERG
JANE E GOLDBERG 55-2/21% 8903

83 MONTGOMERY ST APT L
JERSEY CITY. NJ 07302-3731 Q/wf A ‘1[ A/
Date

Pay to th
e 3 xasH
OA\LMW"U“U‘ Mﬂd%h}l’q"“’e %‘ Dollars o |

For ]Q(,L,./‘)él/eyWJv @f_ 2 ‘_ j.. é -
'oaxeoooeyw_oe
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oear [

As a result of the case of Ferguson et af. v. JONAH et al., | am refunding certain counselling fees which
you paid to JONAH after December 18, 2015. Therefore, enclosed is a check in the amount of $625

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.
Most Sincerely,

Arthur Goldberg
Ax"lhl:r@ PEGA o =

201-433-3444

ARTHUR ABBA GOLDBERG

JANE E GO
e E oLpeene
JERSEY CiTy, N 07302-3731

Pay to the
Order of__

For

| 1021200025:;
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Dear -

As a result of the case of Ferguson et ol. v. JONAH et al., | am refunding certain counselling fees which
you paid to JONAH after December 18, 2015. Therefore, enclosed is a check in the amount of $955.50

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Most Sincerely,

—
L,

Arthur Goldberg
Arthur@JIFGA.arg

i

201-433-3444

ARTHUR ABBA GOLDBERG

JANE E GOLDBERG
83 MONTGOMERY ST APT L
JERSEY CITY, NJ 07302-3721

Pay to th
Order of .

—

74/14-:- g‘ﬂﬂ‘M # ‘%Hla\

12021200025
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Dear Bobby,

As a result of the case of Ferguson et al. v. JONAH et al., | am refunding certain counselling fees which
you paid to or were withheld by JONAH after December 18, 2015. Therefore, enclosed is a check in the

amount of §547.50

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Most Sincerely,

Arthur Goldberg
Artl _,‘___\ FGAOrE
201-433-3444

ARTHUR ABBA GOLDBERG

JANE TE GOLQDB?RG
B RS MONTGOM S T g ; :
B R O ) arsar _@#"—4_1 RAAAC/S
A Date
4 Pay to the {) . 4 /A g
4 Order of [ 6becX” H]etson_ %547 Fee

TFite Hewdned, —’7'7‘-’1‘; tvan > Je0 Dollars e

For /wt azéwff Q"_‘_._ b
20 2% 2000 2 5+ [ O 5 59
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Dear Robert,

As a result of the case of Ferguson et al. v. JONAH et al., | am refunding certain counselling fees which
you paid to or were withheld by JONAH after December 18, 2015. Therefore, enclosed is a checkin the

amount of $275

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Most Sincerely,

Arthur Goldberg
Arthur@JIFGA . org

201-433-3444

ARTHUR ABBA GOLDBERG
JANE E GOLDBERG

83 MUNTGT IMERY ST APT ¢
ERSEY CITY, NJ O7302-3731 (,4.424.4)\ A2/

Date

. Pav to the 3
] Fapie S,F Rebet Vong . | $ 275K

ny [JJ»mM ! &U‘LL\W e Dollars K88 EE

i e
rm;.v_ 'y




HUD-L-005473-12 05/03/2019 5:23:45 PM Pg 35 of 37 Trans ID: LCV2019785606

Us.P stal Service™ U.S. Postal Service™
0

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

For dalivery information, visit our website ol WIVNWUEPS.COMm™. il

Teihied tal Fea | _ - - (4l
% 3. b1 .

3559 &294

C!SHD oooo

i
P Form 3800, Apuil A1 PEh FEGE 06 ST =00 Tievoree1ar Hstmetons
U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT
Bl Domestic Mail Only
;; Far delivery Information, visit our website 31 www.usps.com®.
N e i
v €A, 0l |.u|_||—
M | 3
O
C] 0
s
= % -
Q 'ﬁ:;._-n e
(=g = — - £ & :‘:,-

"'BF‘t|1,<-|lrf‘J 1L T

PS5 Form S800; Apri: 2015 PAN 703000507~ SE0 ROVEmS Tormstuctitng:

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFI ED MAIL® RECEIPT

3 &1
y et
o]
= Fo Tk
=] ~ere
|

[YotaT Fostane and §e..s = e o

$

017 0530

PEFoFm 360G, April 2015 PoN 15003 0000047

 Spe Revorse for Instructions

Px??”)

3554

0530 000D

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

'Domestic Mail Only

~ For deiivery Informatian, visit our website al www.usps.com™.

82,95

T
L ,_
i w iU
m z
=)
= Poataark
= Haoa
)
< |Powiaoe
m $0.5
U s P — - ja /35S
iy [Total Postage mnd Foes : e
[\—
i
5 Form 3000, Aprll 2016 1o 700 e 508 Reuerse for Instractions
o - L g - L
U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT
,r: Domestic Mail Only
b
o
(W]
L
m —
=l B
=3 P Fostmark
3 1\
Ej T
L™ ]
r[:]'- matag 0. =]
) ‘ = — & /25 12
= Total Fostegs and F‘g?.;_-lzl:

v0L7

Soo Roversn for Inglructions

PS Form 3800, Apcil 2015 163 76000 oosoos ]

U.S. Postal Service”
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

E AL, .
[Totnl Postage and Foes 1 i/ 20/ 2017
g2 1
-
5y
ol

P5 Form 3600, Aptif 2075 PSi 7L500005 0047




3559 4201

AUL7? 0530

355" &EPS

coio

530

017

peon

HUD L- (_)05473 -12 05/03/2019 5:23:45 PM Pg 36 of 37 Trans ID: LCV2019785606

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT
Domestic Mail Onf Only

and roos i P, Hf

DT OIS0 ADNT YOS PG TE000 00508 Sma.-mmmm

U.S. Postal Service™

-CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT
Domestic Mail Only.

¢ information, visit our. websiie al www.usps com®.

TR TN SN FYR p bl o L LS

ilr_'-'_i & Sanvi c-e:_.i: Fees
“Nagistered Mal 824 O . L |
I:_"-co-:-_': Fecwpt
L S e 5 S
“|Retum Reospt 2 . -
soctonciS__ 4/, ot Postage & Fass
§ o

Reesrictog Dell

CERTIFIED MAIL"’ RECEIPT
Domestic mamy

ds30

PS Form 3800, Kl 20575 =5y ra0 07 000 0007

“U.S. Postal Service""

'CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT
Domestic Mail Only _
. For delivery information, M.mmmmm". b

Jod taged l.;f ‘I"d
2nclar nemuv um
dar yie

<
& :
£ 3 51>
= E G
3:8 !
SE 3
35¢l
H
& &
g 3
£
=

FS Ferm
April 201




HUD-L-005473-12 05/03/2019 5:23:45 PM Pg 37 of 37 Trans ID: LCV2019785606

U.S. Postal Service™

CERTIFIED MA!L‘-"-' RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

T

Cenifiegd Maii Faeé

§

355“1 8300

T Futurn Rasstt ¥

= Dnmnwmu‘nsw Postrmank
2lcs s Rastroted Debvery  § Figae
) [ Carfinc Wat Rastr v -
=l [0 aaun Signature Raguired 5
[T Acin Sigatum Rastncted Devary §
3 |Postags B
m k1 1 N | (&/95 /1%
3 Notl Postage and Fees :
— ¢ e
ls $45.1
—
M- |Senf To
- 14 ¥ Lokl - s
=) Mﬁlﬁﬁow’o&n
= 2

¢ : 5 tions
PS Form 3800, April 204 ¢ lor Instruction

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

i\
r_q Domestic Mail On Iy

= For delivery lni'mm slion, visit our website at wWIrw. u-,p., com®™,
HOUETONT 7Fe
I i ¥
= , L& ‘
(Wt [Clm’-m’u Fee -.‘ . I = = :
| 3350 | 04610
i ls . AESHIR
' ._ﬂm Services & Foen n.mm .r:a I “" 2
= ) Awtum Hecides ! .
5 [ At Baceps vn:ﬁr»k £ Pestmark
= [ Cermifiec Man Rustriotes Celrvery l -
3 | [l Acut Sgratum Reguined 5_ .

| :_.MSwmﬂu:rzuno.'m s __

See Roverse for Instructions

16



